Presentation of financial results

Post-merger, the 2Q17 results are presented in three ways

3. Pro forma adjusted

• Pro forma adjusted view represents
• 3 months Henderson

• 3 months Janus

• Operating expenses adjusted to exclude non-

recurring and acquisition related items including:
• Integration and deal costs

• Intangible amortisation of investment management

contracts (IMCs)

• Acquisition related earnouts / contingent

consideration

• Gains / (losses) on the disposal of operating

businesses

• Revenue adjusted to reflect revenue net of

distribution expenses

1. US GAAP

• Presented under US GAAP

• Statutory view represents
• 3 months Henderson

• 1 month Janus

• Includes integration and deal costs

2. Pro forma US GAAP

• Presented under US GAAP

• Pro forma view represents
• 3 months Henderson

• 3 months Janus

• Includes integration and deal costs

9

US$m

3 months ended 30 Jun 2017

(1) US GAAP   (2) Pro forma

US GAAP

Adjustments

(3) Pro forma

adjusted

Revenue

Management fees 296.0 454.3

Performance fees 57.7 52.3

Shareowner servicing fees 9.9 29.5

Other revenue 21.2 30.0

Total revenue 384.8 566.1 (83.9) 482.2

Operating expenses

Employee compensation and benefits (123.6) (185.7)

Long-term incentive plans (47.3) (61.2)

Distribution expenses (60.7) (83.9)

Investment administration (9.7) (9.7)

Marketing (10.1) (23.2)

General, administrative and occupancy (67.3) (98.7)

Depreciation and amortisation (9.4) (15.2)

Total operating expenses (328.1) (477.6) 194.9 (282.7)

Operating income 56.7 88.5 111.0 199.5

Statement of income

Note: Pro forma US GAAP and pro forma adjusted data presents the results of JHG as if the merger had occurred at the beginning of the period shown. See pro forma adjusted

financial measures reconciliation on slide 32 for additional information.

Three views: US GAAP, pro forma US GAAP and pro forma adjusted

10

Financial highlights

2Q17  1Q17  Change

2Q17 vs 1Q17

2Q16 Change

2Q17 vs 2Q16

Average AUM 339.9bn 329.0bn 3% 322.4bn 5%

Total revenue 566.1m 487.1m 16% 509.0m 11%

Operating income 88.5m 105.9m (16%) 123.4m (28%)

Operating margin 15.6% 21.7% (610bps) 24.2% (860bps)

[…]

2 on quarters

Offshore Absolute Return Funds 2.0 1.0 0.2 4 Quarterly / Annually Various

Segregated Mandates 1.5 2.3 3.8 4 Quarterly / Annually Various

UK OEICs & Unit Trusts 13.7 3.2 3.0 3 Quarterly Various

Investment Trusts 8.4 – 1.6 2 Annually Various

Private Account 4.9 (0.5) 5.6 23 Quarterly / Annually Various

US Mutual Funds¹ (7.7) (13.2) 41.1 19 Monthly Monthly

Total 52.3 1.0 65.3 72

Performance fees

• Performance fees earned from diverse product range

• Funds generating a performance fee: 72

• Pro forma performance fees as a percentage of adjusted revenue: 11%

2Q17 performance fees driven by alpha generation and seasonality

Note: Data presents the results of JHG as if the merger had occurred at the beginning of the period shown. Numbers may not cast due to rounding.
1  AUM data presents US Mutual Fund AUM subject to performance fees as at 30 Jun 2017. Janus Investment Funds and Janus Aspen Series Portfolios are counted as

distinct and separate funds.

13

Operating expenses

US$m

2Q17

Pro forma

US GAAP

Adj.

2Q17

Pro forma

adjusted

1Q17

Pro forma

adjusted

Change

2Q17 vs 1Q17

Pro forma adj.

Notes to adjustments

Employee compensation and benefits 185.7 (25.4) 160.3 159.7 0.4% 23.8 severance (integration); 1.6 (non-

deal)

Long-term incentive plans 61.2 (13.2) 48.0 34.5 39% LTI acceleration (integration)

Distribution expenses  83.9 (83.9) – – nm

Investment administration 9.7 – 9.7 10.2 (5%)

Marketing  23.2 (14.4) 8.8 7.2 22% US Mutual Fund proxy (integration)

General, administrative and occupancy 98.7 (50.2) 48.5 44.0 10% 49.6 (deal); 0.6 (non-deal)

Depreciation and amortisation 15.2 (7.8) 7.4 6.8 9% IMC intangible amortisation (non-deal)

Total operating expenses 477.6 (194.9) 282.7 262.4 8%

262.4

282.7
0.6

13.5

(0.5)

1.6

4.5 0.6

1Q17 Compensation
and benefits

LT incentive
plans

Investment
adminstration

Marketing General, admin.
and occupancy

Depreciation and
amortisation

2Q17

Pro forma adjusted operating expenses – 2Q17 versus 1Q17

(US$m)

Note: Data presents the results of JHG as if the merger had occurred at the beginning of the period shown. See pro forma adjusted financial measures reconciliation on slide 32

for additional information.

14

Profitability

Focus remains on delivering sustainable profit

Pro forma adjusted operating income and margin